

No. 24-3108

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Azadeh Khatibi, M.D., Marilyn M. Singleton, M.D., and Do No Harm,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

Randy W. Hawkins, Laurie Rose Lubiano, Ryan Brook,
Reji Varghese, Marina O'Connor, in their official capacities as members
and officials of the Medical Board of California,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Honorable Mónica Ramírez Almadani, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

CAMERON T. NORRIS
Consovoy McCarthy
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
Telephone: (703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
CALEB R. TROTTER
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Fax: (916) 419-7747
JThompson@pacificlegal.org
CTrotter@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. CMEs ARE NOT GOVERNMENT SPEECH	5
A. There Is No History of the Board Using CMEs to Speak a Government Message	6
B. The Public Perceives CMEs as Private Instruction	9
C. Government Control of CMEs Is Minimal.....	14
II. A RULING FOR THE BOARD WOULD HAVE DRASTIC IMPACTS ON PRIVATE SPEECH	17
III. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON SPEECH.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9, 10, 12
<i>Cajune v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 194</i> , 105 F.4th 1070 (8th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Dent v. National Football League</i> , 968 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Downs v. L.A. Unified School Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	19
<i>Kotler v. Webb</i> , No. CV 19-2682-GW-SKx, 2019 WL 4635168 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2019)	8
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	7, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. (NIFLA) v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	18, 19
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	19
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	6
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	5, 14
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 23
<i>United States v. Geophysical Corp. of Alaska</i> , 732 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1984)	20

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015) 5, 6, 8, 14, 16

Walter v. Drayson,
538 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 2008) 12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1052 15

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1 2

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1(d) 20, 21, 23

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1(d)(1) 1, 2, 9

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.5 8
